Kołek and Piątek EURASIP Journal on Advances in Signal Processing  (2015) 2015:19
DOI 10.1186/s13634-015-0192-3
RESEARCH Open Access
Rapid algorithm prototyping and implementation
for power quality measurement
Krzysztof Kołek* and Krzysztof Piątek
Abstract
This article presents a Model-Based Design (MBD) approach to rapidly implement power quality (PQ) metering

Acknowledgements
This work was supported by the AGH University of Science and Technology
under European Regional Development Found, Subsidy no POiG.01.03.01-30-
056/12 and by the AGH University of Science and Technology KIC-ASS Grant
no 7.7.120.7037.
Received: 29 October 2014 Accepted: 2 January 2015
References
1. MHJ Bollen, IYH Gu, Signal processing of power quality disturbances (IEEE Press,
New York, NY, USA, 2006)
2. A Zobaa, MM Canteli, R Bansal (eds.), Application of Signal Processing in
Power Quality Monitoring, in Power Quality Monitoring, Analysis and
Enhancement) (InTechOpen, 2012). doi:10.5772/21492
3. RV Dell'Aquila, L Balboni, R Morici, A new approach: modeling, simulation,
development and implementation of a commercial grid-connected transformerless
PV inverter, SPEEDAM International Symposium on Power Electronics, Electrical Drives,
Automation and Motion, 1422–1429, 2010. doi:10.1109/SPEEDAM.2010.5542040
4. X Yang, B Kirby, Q Zhao, Y Ma, F Xu, Model-based design process for product
development of substation IEDs, 2nd IEEE International Conference & Exhibition
(ENERGYCON), 2012, pp. 968–974. doi:10.1109/EnergyCon.2012.6348290
5. G Adam, A Zbanţ, G Livint, New Simulink control block for single phase shunt
active power filters, 8th International Symposium on Advanced Topics in
Electrical Engineering (ATEE), 2013, pp. 1–4. doi:10.1109/ATEE.2013.6563485
6. A Kirubakaran, S Jain, RK Nema, DSP-controlled power electronic interface
for fuel-cell-based distributed generation. IEEE Trans. Power Electron.
26(12), 3853–3864 (2011). doi:10.1109/TPEL.2011.2138162
7. K Vardar, T Sürgevil, E Akpinar, Rapid prototyping applications on three-phase
PWM rectifier and shunt active power filter. (International Conference on
Electrical and Electronics Engineering, 2009), p. 258–262
8. P Meena, KU Rao, D Ravishankar, Real-time detection and analysis of PQ
disturbances with DSP using MATLAB embedded link to code composer studio.
(Third International Conference on Power Systems, 2009), p. 1–5.
doi:10.1109/ICPWS.2009.5442725
9. K Kołek, K Piątek, P Włodarczyk, Rapid algorithm prototyping for SCADA
applications, (Advances in Electrical and Computer Engineering, in press)
10. MF McGranaghan, S Santoso, Challenges and trends in analyses of
electric power quality measurement data. EURASIP J. Adv. Signal Process
57985, 1–6 (2007). doi:10.1155/2007/57985
11. LW White, S Bhattacharya, A Discrete, MATLAB-Simulink flickermeter model
for power quality studies. IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas. 59(3), 527–533 (2010).
doi:10.1109/TIM.2009.2023121
12. MI Milanes, V Minambres, E Romero, F Barrero, Quality meter of electric
power systems based on IEEE standard 1459-2000. (Compatibility and Power
Electronics, 2009), p. 86–92. doi:10.1109/CPE.2009.5156018
13. M Rogóż, Z Hanzelka, The design and construction of a power quality
parameters recorder. 9th International Conference. (Electrical Power Quality
and Utilisation, 2007), p. 1–6. doi:10.1109/EPQU.2007.4424150
14. J Krizan, L Ertl, M Bradac, M Jasansky, A Andreev, Automatic code generation
from MATLAB/Simulink for critical applications. (IEEE 27th Canadian
Conference on Electrical and Computer Engineering (CCECE), 2014), p. 1–6.
doi:10.1109/CCECE.2014.6901058

December 2014.
Kołek and Piątek EURASIP Journal on Advances in Signal Processing  (2015) 2015:19 Page 12 of 12
21. Fixed-point designer. User's guide, http://www.mathworks.com/help/releases/
R2014b/pdf_doc/fixedpoint/FPTUG.pdf. Accessed 5 December 2014.
22. Mars Starter Kits, http://www.enclustra.com/en/products/hardware-kits/
mars-starter-kits/. Accessed 18 October 2014.
23. A Gupta, A Porippireddi, VU Srinivasa, A Sharma, M Kadam, Comparative
study of single phase PLL algorithms for grid synchronization applications.
IJECT 3(4), 237–245 (2012)
24. S Shinnaka, A Robust, Single-phase PLL system with stable and fast tracking.
IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl. 44(2), 624–633 (2008). doi:10.1109/TIA.2008.916750
25. M Karimi-Ghartemani, M Mojiri, A Safaee, JA Walseth, SA Khajehoddin, P Jain,
A Bakhshai, A new phase-locked loop system for three-phase applications. IEEE
Trans. Power Electron. 28(3), 1208–1218 (2013). doi:10.1109/TPEL.2012.2207967
26. XQ Guo, W Wy, HR Gu, Phase locked loop and synchronization methods for
grid-interfaced converters: a review. PRZEGLĄD ELEKTROTECHNICZNY
(Electric Rev) 87(4), 182–187 (2011)
27. B Singh, SR Arya, Implementation of single-phase enhanced phase-locked
loop-based control algorithm for three-phase DSTATCOM. IEEE Trans. Power.
Deliv. 28(3), 1516–1524 (2013). doi:10.1109/TPWRD.2013.2257876
28. M Karimi-Ghartemani, JA Walseth, Using the EPLL algorithm as a preprocessor
for fault analysis. (11th International Conference on Information Science,
Signal Processing and their Applications (ISSPA), 2012), p. 1377–1382.
doi:10.1109/ISSPA.2012.6310508
29. M Karimi-Ghartemani, M Karimi-Ghartemani, Linear and pseudolinear
enhanced phased-locked loop (EPLL) structures. IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.
61(3), 1464–1474 (2014). doi:10.1109/TIE.2013.2261035
30. Optimization toolbox user's guide, MathWorks, http://www.mathworks.com/
help/pdf_doc/optim/optim_tb.pdf. Accessed 18 October 2014
31. Simulink. Developing S-functions, MathWorks, http://www.mathworks.com/
help/pdf_doc/simulink/sfunctions.pdf. Accessed 04 December 2014